
     Playing in his first PPGA event, George Henninger of Huntingdon Valley CC, posted a round of 

75 which placed him 4th in the 50-59 age group.  Richard Timbrell of Plainfield West, in Northern 

New Jersey, rounded out the top five.

14th Hole at Cobbs Creek GC

2010 PPGA Senior Championship

Results

Limerick, PA - The gusty conditions at Turtle Creek GC made scoring difficult but Tony Carroll was 

able to conquer the course and claim his second PPGA major championship with an even par round 

of 72 to capture the PPGA Senior Open Amateur Championship.  Carroll's other PPGA major was 

the Philadelphia Open Amateur Championship at Cobbs Creek GC in 2008. 

     The 60-69 age group was decided on a three-way match of cards at a score of 74 between 2009 

class champion, Tom Mallouk, 2007 PPGA Senior Open Amateur Champion, Naz Gagliardi and Bob 

Fritz.  The defending champion prevailed on the match of cards based on his back nine score of 1-

under par 35.  Mallouk, playing in the second group of the day, started with bogeys on three of his 

first five holes before settling into the round and posting 11 straight pars before a birdie on the last 

for his round of 2-over par 74. 

     Gagliardi had perhaps the best chance to beat Carroll.  Coming to the last 1-under for the round, 

Gagliardi found the water from 180 yards out on his third shot at the 553 yard, par-5 18th.  After the 

penalty and an approach that found the green, Gagliardi three-putted for a triple bogey, two shots 

behind Carroll and a tie for the 60-69 age bracket.  Fritz also had a chance at Carroll, but back-to-

back bogeys at 16 and 17 ended his chances.

     Playing in the final group, Carroll didn't get off to the start he would have liked by going out in 39 

which included a double bogey on the 198 yard par 3, ninth.  But the champion was able to right the 

ship on the back nine by posting three birdies against zero bogeys for a back nine 3-under par 33.  

The victory helped Carroll secure runner-up in the Senior Player of the Year race and also Carroll 

also seeks to claim his second PPGA title of 2010 when he faces Naz Gagliardi in the finals of the 

PPGA Senior Match Play Championship later this month.

     Finishing one shot behind Carroll and tying for runner-up was 2008 Senior Open Amateur 

Champion Bill Turner and Chris Hunger who was making his senior debut.  Hunger was the 

clubhouse leader for almost two hours before Turner posted his 1-over par 73 in the second to last 

group.  Hunger was even-par through eleven holes before posting a bogey on the 12th and a double 

bogey on the par-5 13th.  A birdie on the par-4 16th got Hunger back to 2-over and when his twenty 

foot birdie putt dropped on the last he was the early clubhouse leader.  Turner played solid golf all 

day making eight pars and one birdie on the front nine.  Two three-putt bogeys on the back nine and 

no birdies equaled 73 for Turner and one shot out of the playoff in his quest for a second PPGA 

Senior Championship.



1 Tony Carroll, Unaffiliated 39-33 72

2 Chris Hunger, Wedgwood GC 36-37 73

2 Bill Turner, Cobbs Creek GC 35-38 73

4 George Henninger, Huntingdon Valley CC 38-37 75

5 Richard Timbrell, Plainfield West 39-38 77

6 Jeff Paige, Bellewood GC 37-41 78

7 Kurt Wohlgemuth, Gilbertsville GC 41-38 79

8 John Dickinson, Hartefeld National GC 38-42 80

8 Mike Dutill, Horsham Valley GC 40-40 80

8 Tom Faro, John F. Byrne GC 40-40 80

8 Walt Humphries. Linfield National GC 43-37 80

8 Ansley Jessup, Rancocas GC 39-41 80

13 William Cregar, Wedgwood GC 40-41 81

13 William Erskine, Walnut Lane GC 40-41 81

13 Bruce McCartney, Center Square GC 41-40 81

13 Lonnie Taylor, Rancocas GC 39-42 81

17 Tim Sindorf, Burlington CC 41-41 82

18 Edward Cybulski, Valley Brook GC 41-43 84

18 Jim Durante, Meadow Brook GC 43-41 84

18 Jack Galin, John F. Byrne GC 42-42 84

18 Rob Martin, Rancocas GC 44-40 84

22 Dennis Begley, Lederach GC 40-45 85

22 Mike Harms, Cobbs Creek GC 44-41 85

24 Don Mackey, Center Square GC 41-45 86

25 Jerry Haas, Cobbs Creek GC 46-42 88

26 Mark Smith, Cobbs Creek GC 48-41 89

27 John Mack, Unaffiliated 42-48 90

Glen Schreiner, GC @ Patriot's Glen WD

     In the 70+ age bracket, Ron Hipple emerged victorious over Jack Donnelly with a round of 80.  

Hipple posted seven pars and two bogeys on the outward nine and held on the back nine to capture 

his first PPGA title.  Donnelly battled a balky putter all day to finish one shot shy of Hipple.  Nick 

DiFabio, 2008 70+ class champion, finished third.

     In the net division, Kurt Choutka of Gilbertsville GC was the winner with Rick Ames finishing 

second.  Bob Supplee and Bruce McCartney, both of Center Square GC finished third and fourth 

respectively, while Bill Vogt of Cobbs Creek GC rounded out the top five.

Senior (50-59)

                      2010 PPGA Senior Champion, Tony Carroll



1 Tom Mallouk, Lookaway GC 39-35 74

2 Naz Gagliardi, Bensalem CC 35-39 74

2 Bob Fritz, Kimberton GC 37-37 74

4 Ken Gaskill, Rancocas GC 37-39 76

5 Ed Riordan, Five Ponds GC 39-38 77

6 Kurt Choutka, Gilbertsville GC 40-38 78

7 Dave Clee, Bensalem CC 39-40 79

7 Ken Hayman, Kimberton GC 42-37 79

9 Doug Surine, Meadow Brook GC 41-39 80

10 Terry Law, Yardley CC 44-39 83

10 Bob Supplee, Center Square GC 44-39 83

12 Felton L. Walker, Little Mill CC 42-42 84

13 Greg Gaul, Merion GC 40-45 85

13 Steve Owens, Raven's Claw GC 42-43 85

13 John Paul, Ramblewood GC 40-45 85

13 Kent Weymouth, Linfield National GC 44-41 85

17 Michael Gerhardt, Paxon Hollow GC 42-44 86

17 John McKenna, Cobbs Creek GC 43-43 86

19 WD Horan, Middletown GC 47-41 88

19 John Siegrist, PPGA 45-43 88

21 Robert Agran, Reading CC 44-46 90

22 Leo Pierce, Philadelphia CC 49-47 96

23 Bob MacDonald, Pinecrest CC 46-53 99

Bob Romano, Unaffiliated WD

Super-Senior (60-69)

                        2010 PPGA Super-Senior Champion, Tom Mallouk



1 Ronald Hipple, Bensalem CC 38-42 80

2 Jack Donnelly, Bensalem CC 39-42 81

3 Nick DiFabio, Cobbs Creek GC 44-45 89

3 Charles Germain, Mays Landing GC 46-43 89

5 Bob Manfre, Cobbs Creek GC 42-52 94

NET HDCP Score

1 Kurt Choutka, Gilbertsville GC 40-38 78 8.9 69.1

2 Rick Ames, Reading CC 42-41 83 12.5 70.5

3 Bob Supplee, Center Square GC 44-39 83 12.4 70.6

4 Bruce McCartney, Center Square GC 41-40 81 10.1 70.9

5 Bill Vogt, Cobbs Creek GC 47-44 91 19.6 71.4

6 Jack Galin, John F. Byrne GC 42-42 84 12.1 71.9

7 Mark Prazniak, Downingtown CC 41-41 82 9.2 72.8

8 Rob Martin, Rancocas GC 44-40 84 11.1 72.9

9 Ken Hayman, Kimberton GC 42-37 79 6 73

10 Mike Cavanaugh, Cobbs Creek GC 41-46 87 14 73

11 Kurt Wohlgemuth, Gilbertsville GC 41-38 79 4.8 74.2

13 Steve Owens, Sr., Raven's Claw GC 42-43 85 10.2 74.8

14 Ed Hofman, Cobbs Creek GC 46-47 93 17.9 75.1

15 Tom Faro, John F. Byrne GC 40-40 80 4.8 75.2

16 John McKenna, Cobbs Creek GC 43-43 86 10.7 75.3

17 Jerry Haas, Cobbs Creek GC 46-42 88 12.7 75.3

18 Felton L. Walker, Little Mill CC 42-42 84 8.5 75.5

19 Terry Law, Yardley CC 44-39 83 6.3 76.7

20 WD Horan, Middletown GC 47-41 88 10.2 77.8

22 Nick DiFabio, Cobbs Creek GC 44-45 89 10.5 78.5

23 Greg Gaul, Merion GC 40-45 85 6.3 78.7

24 Edward Cybulski, Valley Brook GC 41-43 84 4.9 79.1

24 Don Mackey, Center Square GC 41-45 86 11.6 74.4

Legends (70+)

                        2010 PPGA Legends Champion, Ron Hipple



25 Terry Mallee, Five Fonds GC 48-42 90 10.8 79.2

26 Bob Manfre, Cobbs Creek GC 42-52 94 13.8 80.2

26 Mark Smith, Cobbs Creek GC 48-41 89 11 78

27 John Siegrist, PPGA 45-43 88 7.5 80.5

28 James McCairns, Cobbs Creek GC 45-50 95 12.8 82.2

29 John Mack, Unaffiliated 42-48 90 6.5 83.5

30 Leo Pierce, Philadelphia CC 49-47 96 12.3 83.7

31 Robert Agran, Reading CC 44-46 90 4.9 85.1

Bob Romano, Unaffiliated WD

Brian Schwartz, Cobbs Creek GC WD


